

SIFTER RESEARCH

Binjiang Service Group Co. Ltd.

3316.HK

A Compounder Hidden in China's Property Crisis

| | | |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------|
| Price: HK\$22.70 | Mkt Cap: HK\$6.27B | EV: HK\$2.36B |
| P/E TTM: 9.71x | EV/EBITDA: 2.93x | Div Yield: 7.5% |
| ROE: 37.6% | Net Cash: RMB 3.6B | Debt: Zero |

February 2026 · Sifter Research

This report does not constitute investment advice. All data from public company filings.

I. THE BUSINESS IN PLAIN LANGUAGE

Binjiang Service Group manages residential apartment complexes in China. Homeowners in these complexes pay a monthly fee, around RMB 4.20 per square meter, for security, cleaning, gardening, elevator maintenance and communal area upkeep. The company also sells renovation, brokerage and lifestyle services to these same residents. This is the entire business.

This description is deliberately simple, because the business itself is simple. There is no technology risk, no inventory obsolescence, no complex supply chain. Someone has to keep the lights on, the gardens trimmed and the elevators running in China's urban apartment complexes. Binjiang is one of the best at doing exactly that, particularly in Hangzhou, one of China's wealthiest and most dynamic cities.

Why the Customer Chooses Binjiang

In urban China, virtually all apartment dwellers live in gated communities called xiaoqu, typically housing 5,000 to 10,000 residents. Every xiaoqu must have a property manager. Residents elect a homeowners' association, which appoints the property manager and negotiates fees. Once appointed, switching property managers requires a majority vote of the homeowners' association, an extremely cumbersome process that rarely occurs.

The customer chooses Binjiang for one reason: consistently superior service quality. In the first half of 2025, Binjiang achieved a 100% contract renewal rate on mature projects such as THE ONE and Lake Villa. Across 10 projects, Binjiang raised management fees by an average of 14.1%, a feat that is exceedingly rare in an industry where pricing power is structurally constrained. They are auditable, measurable outcomes that reflect genuine customer willingness to pay a premium.

Essential or Discretionary?

The core property management service is unambiguously essential. Elevators break, pipes leak, waste must be collected, common areas must be cleaned and security must be maintained. Residents cannot opt out. Whether China's property market is booming or in crisis, the 75.1 million square meters of floor area already under Binjiang's management generate monthly fee revenue. This revenue is not dependent on new construction, new sales, or macroeconomic growth but it is tied to the existing stock of occupied buildings. The value-added services (renovation, brokerage, lifestyle) are more discretionary, but they are sold to an audience that already trusts the brand.

What Does This Business Look Like in Five Years?

This question has an unusually clear answer. Binjiang has 96.4 million square meters of contracted GFA (signed contracts for properties that will enter management as construction completes). Even if the company signed zero new contracts from today, it would still grow managed area by roughly 28% over

the next three to four years through the conversion of existing contracts alone. Revenue from the core PMS segment is structurally predictable: more square meters under management, multiplied by a fee that rises slowly. The 5S value-added services introduce more variability, but their growth trajectory over the past three years has been remarkably consistent, with the renovation business in particular scaling rapidly.

In five years, Binjiang will almost certainly be a larger, somewhat more nationally diversified version of what it is today: a premium property manager anchored in Hangzhou, with a growing ecosystem of value-added services monetizing its captive customer base.

II. THE MOAT

A genuine competitive advantage must be identifiable in the unit economics, not merely in management's narrative. For Binjiang, three reinforcing mechanisms create a moat that is measurable and widening over time.

Local Economies of Scale

Binjiang manages 47.8 million square meters in Hangzhou alone, representing 63.6% of its total managed area. This extraordinary geographic concentration produces a structural cost advantage. Each project manager oversees more properties because they are physically proximate. Maintenance teams complete more jobs per day. Procurement of supplies benefits from volume. Training is centralized. Quality control is efficient.

The result shows up precisely where it should: *in the margins*. Binjiang's property management gross margin of 18-20% is substantially above the industry average of 10-15%. This premium is not driven by higher pricing, the average fee of RMB 4.20/sqm/month is competitive, but by operational efficiency flowing directly from concentration. This is an advantage that compounds with size.

Switching Costs

Replacing a property manager in China requires organizing a homeowners' association vote, achieving a majority, conducting a tender process monitored by the local government's real estate department and managing the transition of hundreds of staff and operational systems. It is a logistically painful, socially contentious, and time-consuming process. Unless the property manager is genuinely terrible, residents have neither the incentive nor the collective will to endure it. This creates an extremely sticky revenue base with negligible churn, confirmed by Binjiang's 100% renewal rate on mature projects.

Pricing Power

Honest assessment is essential here. Chinese property managers generally lack strong pricing power. Government guidance, cultural resistance to fee increases and collective homeowner decision-making constrain price adjustments. This is the primary reason property management in China is an average business rather than a truly exceptional one.

However, Binjiang operates precisely where pricing power is strongest: premium residential communities in economically prosperous regions, populated by affluent homeowners who value quality. The 14.1% average fee increase across 10 projects in 1H 2025 is a meaningful data point. It demonstrates that, at the high end of the market, quality-driven differentiation does translate into some pricing power. The moat is real and measurable.

Is the Moat Widening or Narrowing?

The five-year trend is unambiguous: the moat is **widening**. Managed GFA has doubled from 36.3M sqm (2019) to 75.1M sqm (1H 2025). Third-party revenue contribution grew 26.8% YoY in 1H 2025, with 55.5% of managed area now from independent developers, proof that the competitive advantage is real, not merely an artifact of related-party favoritism. The ecosystem creates a self-reinforcing dynamic. Superior property management earns trust, which converts into renovation and brokerage revenue, which funds further service improvements. Gross margins are compressing slightly, but market share, customer base, and revenue per customer are all expanding.

Could a Competitor Replicate This With Enough Capital?

In theory, yes. In practice, it is extraordinarily difficult. Building Binjiang's reputation in Hangzhou took over two decades. The concentric growth pattern, where excellent service at one project generates word-of-mouth referrals from nearby communities, cannot be purchased or fast-tracked. National competitors with larger balance sheets (Vanke Service, Country Garden Services) pursued M&A-driven growth and achieved scale without the local density advantages. The result are that their margins are significantly lower. Capital can buy scale, but it cannot buy the deep-rooted local reputation and operational density that drive Binjiang's unit economics.

III. INDUSTRY STRUCTURE & COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE

Demand Profile

Property management demand is tied to the stock of occupied buildings, not the flow of new construction. Every day, 75 million square meters of buildings under Binjiang’s management require cleaning, security, maintenance, and repair regardless of whether new homes are selling well. This makes the core business structurally stable and largely uncorrelated with the real estate development cycle, a distinction that the market, in its blanket aversion to “China property,” has failed to make.

The end market is growing on multiple dimensions. China’s urbanization rate of approximately 66% continues to rise, with the government targeting 70%+ by 2035. The existing housing stock is aging, with buildings from the 2000s construction boom now requiring increasing maintenance. Consumer expectations for service quality are rising dramatically. These are secular tailwinds.

Customer Concentration

Binjiang serves over 340,000 households across 470 projects. No single customer represents a meaningful share of revenue. The homeowners’ association structure means revenue comes from thousands of individual monthly fee payments, creating natural diversification.

Competitive Structure

The Chinese property management industry has over 100,000 operators managing approximately 33 billion square meters. The top 100 operators control roughly 50% of the market. This extreme fragmentation creates a long runway for consolidation. Binjiang’s approach to consolidation is distinctive: rather than acquiring competitors, it grows organically through reputation-driven project wins. This approach is slower but produces far superior unit economics, project acquisition cost is essentially zero, as reflected in selling and marketing expenses of just 0.56% of revenue.

Technological Disruption

Technology in property management is a tool for operational efficiency, not a disruptive force that could make the business model obsolete. Binjiang is actively deploying AI-powered smart inspection systems, IoT-enabled building management, digital workflow platforms, and automated common area maintenance. In 1H 2025, the management expense ratio fell to 2.3% (down 0.7 percentage points YoY), partly attributable to these investments. Technology is making Binjiang more competitive, not less relevant. There is no plausible “killer technology” that could eliminate the need for physical property management within the foreseeable future.

Regulatory Environment

Chinese government policy is broadly supportive of property management professionalization. The “property management marketisation” policy encourages competitive tendering and rewards quality operators. However, local governments retain the ability to issue price guidance on property management fees, which constrains pricing power in some segments. A material tightening of price controls could limit revenue growth, though Binjiang’s premium positioning and demonstrated ability to raise fees suggest it would be among the last affected.

IV. EARNINGS QUALITY & CASH FLOW FORENSICS

“Earnings are an opinion, cash is a fact.”

The Cash Conversion Test

The single most important diagnostic for earnings quality in any company is the relationship between reported net income and operating cash flow. If a company consistently reports growing profits but fails to collect corresponding cash, the earnings are suspect.

Binjiang passes this test convincingly. In FY2024, the company reported attributable net income of RMB 546.5 million and generated operating cash flow of approximately RMB 561 million. On a trailing twelve-month basis through 1H 2025, operating cash flow reaches approximately RMB 789 million. In 1H 2025, net cash from operating activities was RMB 399 million against net income of RMB 298 million (attributable), a cash conversion ratio exceeding 130%. This represents a dramatic improvement from 1H 2024, where operating cash flow was only RMB 171 million.

Perhaps the most powerful proof of earnings quality is the dividend itself. Binjiang distributes 70% of net income as cash dividends. Over 2019-2025, Binjiang has cumulatively distributed hundreds of millions in dividends without issuing a single renminbi of debt. This is the strongest possible signal that reported earnings are real.

Margin Stability: Compression, But Controlled

| Margin | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 | 2024 |
|--------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|
| Gross | 28.1% | 31% | 32.1% | 29.9% | 24.8% | 23.2% |
| Net | 16.4% | 22.9% | 23.2% | 21.1% | 17.9% | 15.4% |

1H 2025: Gross margin 22.5%, Net margin 15.1%.

Gross margins have compressed from 28% to 23% over six years. This is real and cannot be dismissed. It reflects three structural factors: expansion into third-party projects at initially lower margins, rising labor costs in Zhejiang province, and a revenue mix shift toward lower-margin renovation services. However, the net margin has remained relatively stable in the 15-20% range, because administrative efficiency gains have offset gross margin pressure.

Current margins are not peak-cycle margins. They reflect a property market downturn, rising costs, and expansion into less mature geographies. Normalizing across the cycle, a 14-16% net margin appears sustainable.

Working Capital & Capital Intensity

This is a working capital-negative business at scale. Contract liabilities (prepaid fees from residents) totaled RMB 1.84 billion at June 2025, residents pay in advance for services Binjiang delivers over the following months. This negative working capital dynamic means growth actually generates cash rather than consuming it. Capital expenditure is minimal: RMB 13.4 million in 1H 2025 on a revenue base of RMB 2.025 billion, a capex-to-revenue ratio of 0.66%. There are no factories, no warehouses, no heavy equipment. The business's primary asset is its people and its reputation.

There are no recurring restructuring charges, no suspicious "one-off" items, and no history of capitalizing operating expenses. The income statement is clean. Depreciation and amortization are negligible, consistent with the asset-light model. Free cash flow has been positive over every multi-year period since listing, confirming that this business genuinely generates value for shareholders through the cycle.

V. THE BALANCE SHEET

Binjiang's balance sheet is a fortress. This is not hyperbole. Consider the facts as of June 30, 2025:

| Item (RMB millions) | 30 Jun 2025 | 31 Dec 2024 |
|---------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Cash & Cash Equivalents | 1,181 | 891 |
| Time Deposits (Current + Non-Current) | 1,945 | 2,022 |
| Financial Assets at FVPL | 502 | 302 |
| Total Liquid Financial Assets | 3,627 | 3,215 |
| Total Interest-Bearing Debt | 2.3 | 2.6 |
| Net Cash Position | 3,625 | 3,213 |
| Total Equity | 1,662 | 1,592 |
| Gearing Ratio (Debt/Equity) | 0.14% | 0.17% |
| Current Ratio | 1.35x | 1.16x |

Total financial debt is RMB 2.3 million, effectively zero. There are no covenants to breach, no refinancing walls to navigate, no dependence on capital markets. The company could operate indefinitely without ever accessing a bank or a bond market. In a stress scenario where EBITDA fell by 50%, the balance sheet would be entirely unaffected because there is no debt to service. The gearing ratio of 0.14% makes this one of the most conservatively financed companies in its entire peer group.

The capital structure is simple: ordinary shares with no preferred, no convertibles, no dual-class structures. The diluted share count has been essentially flat at 276.4 million shares since IPO. There is no structural dilution from excessive stock-based compensation or equity issuances. Off-balance-sheet items are minimal: lease liabilities total RMB 2.3 million, and there are no material pension obligations, guarantees, or contingent liabilities disclosed in the financials.

The net cash of RMB 3.625 billion represents approximately HK\$3.9 billion, or roughly 62% of the company's entire market capitalization. This means that for every HK\$1 of market cap you buy, you receive approximately HK\$0.62 in liquid financial assets. You are effectively acquiring the operating business for HK\$0.38 on the dollar.

VI. CAPITAL ALLOCATION & RETURNS ON CAPITAL

Return on Equity

Binjiang's ROE has averaged approximately 37% over the past three years, with a TTM figure of 37.6%. Critically, this is not leverage-driven: with effectively zero financial debt and a gearing ratio of 0.14%, the ROE is generated entirely by the operating economics of the business. Return on assets (TTM) is 9.93%, which, multiplied by the low-leverage equity multiplier, produces the headline ROE.

The return on invested capital has been consistently well above any reasonable estimate of the cost of capital for at least five consecutive years. The combination of an asset-light model, negative working capital, minimal capex, and high margins produces exceptional capital efficiency. The business earns high returns on every incremental dollar invested, and those returns are repeatable over time.

The Reinvestment Runway

Binjiang has two primary reinvestment pathways. First, organic expansion of managed area, the contracted-to-managed GFA ratio of 1.28:1 provides a clear, multi-year runway for growth with essentially no additional capital required. Second, the 5S value-added services ecosystem represents a long runway for reinvestment at attractive returns: every new service line leverages existing customer relationships and operational infrastructure with minimal incremental capital.

The company has not pursued aggressive M&A, a deliberate choice. While competitors have spent billions acquiring portfolios from distressed developers (often at inflated prices and with integration risk), Binjiang has relied on organic, reputation-driven growth. The track record supports this discipline: selling and marketing expenses of 0.56% of revenue imply near-zero customer acquisition cost, making each new project incrementally accretive from day one.

Dividend Policy

Since 2022, Binjiang has maintained a payout ratio of approximately 70% of attributable net income, distributed as a combination of interim and final dividends. For 1H 2025, the board declared an interim dividend of HK\$0.826 per share, approximately 70% of the period's earnings. At the current price of HK\$22.70, the trailing yield is approximately 7.0% and the forward yield is approximately 7.5%.

VII. THE PEOPLE RUNNING THE BUSINESS

Ownership & Skin in the Game

Binjiang Service Group is controlled by three founding families who collectively hold 71.6% of shares outstanding through family trust structures: the Qi Jinxing family (45.9% through the Bright Cloud Trust), the Zhu Huiming family (12.9%), and the Mo Jianhua family (12.9%). Qi Jinxing, the founder, is the dominant controlling shareholder and also controls the parent developer Binjiang Real Estate. The three families' combined HK\$4.5 billion stake dwarfs any institutional holding. When the stock price falls, these families lose far more than any other shareholder. Their interests are structurally aligned with minority shareholders through concentrated ownership of the same shares.

Qi Jinxing's dual role as controlling shareholder of both the property management subsidiary and the parent developer is both a strength and a risk. The strength: it ensures a steady pipeline of high-quality projects feeding into the property management subsidiary. The risk: potential conflicts of interest in related-party pricing. This tension is addressed below.

Culture and Communication

Binjiang's shareholder communications are workmanlike rather than promotional. The annual reports and interim reports present factual operating data without the hyperbolic language that characterizes weaker management teams. Revenue, margin, GFA, and dividend data are disclosed clearly. The chairman's statement in the 1H 2025 interim report focuses on operational achievements (renewal rates, fee increases, digital initiatives) rather than grand strategic visions.

The company demonstrates a culture of cost discipline. The management expense ratio of 2.3% in 1H 2025 is notably low. Organizational flattening, compressing management layers, decentralizing decision-making, reducing information transmission costs, shows up in measurable expense reductions.

Board Independence and Related-Party Transactions

The board comprises eight members: three executives, two non-executives, and three independent non-executive directors. The audit committee is chaired by an independent director (Cai Haijing) with financial expertise. This provides an adequate but not exceptional level of independent oversight.

Related-party transactions are the most significant governance concern. Binjiang conducts four categories of continuing connected transactions with the parent Binjiang Real Estate: property management services (2026 cap: RMB 80M), sales agency services (cap: RMB 40M), consultancy services (cap: RMB 20M), and car parking/storage space purchases (cap: RMB 150M). These transactions are: (a) disclosed in detail per HKEX Listing Rules Chapter 14A; (b) conducted on arm's length terms with reference to market pricing; (c) subject to annual caps reviewed by the audit

committee; and (d) monitored through independent shareholder approval where required. The aggregate caps of RMB 290 million represent less than 8% of total revenue, and actual transaction amounts have historically been well below the caps.

Is there key-person risk? To some degree, yes. The Qi family's reputation is integral to the brand, and Chairman Yu Zhongxiang has been instrumental in the operational strategy. However, the business model itself does not depend on the genius of any single individual. The operational systems, the customer base, and the contractual relationships would survive a leadership transition.

VIII. WHAT COULD GO WRONG

China Property Systemic Risk (Very High Relevance)

A prolonged, severe deepening of the Chinese property crisis that impairs Binjiang Real Estate's financial health, disrupts the project pipeline, generates material receivables write-offs and destroys confidence in all China property-adjacent equities for an extended period.

Geographic Concentration (High Relevance)

63.6% of managed area and 70.6% of PMS revenue is in Hangzhou. This is simultaneously the source of the competitive advantage and the most concentrated risk. A severe Hangzhou-specific economic downturn, regulatory change, or natural disaster could disproportionately impact Binjiang. Mitigation: Hangzhou is one of China's most economically resilient cities (ranked in top 5 by GDP, home to Alibaba's headquarters, strong digital economy), and Binjiang is gradually expanding outside, the top five cities now account for 88.9% (vs. higher historical Hangzhou-only concentration).

Parent Company Dependency (Medium-High Relevance)

Binjiang Real Estate is both the largest project pipeline source and the largest related-party transaction counterpart. If the parent developer were to experience financial distress, as dozens of Chinese developers have since 2021, the property management subsidiary would face: delayed project deliveries (reducing GFA growth), receivables write-offs, revenue decline, and reputational contagion. Mitigation: Binjiang Real Estate is one of the few private developers that survived the 2021-2025 crisis without defaulting, maintained growth (RMB 52.75B cumulative sales in 1H 2025, ranked 10th nationally), and acquired 16 new land parcels in Hangzhou. The parent is healthy. But this risk requires continuous monitoring.

Receivables & Credit Risk (Medium Relevance)

Trade receivables were RMB 344M at year-end 2024 (down 7.2% YoY) and impairment provisions were RMB 26.4M in 1H 2025 (up from RMB 12.7M in 1H 2024). The increased provision reflects prudent accounting rather than actual default escalation, but it bears watching. Binjiang's exposure to distressed third-party developers exists, though the company does not disclose a receivables aging schedule in sufficient detail to fully assess this risk. The massive cash buffer (RMB 3.6B) provides substantial capacity to absorb even significant write-offs without impairing the business.

Margin Compression (Medium Relevance)

Gross margins have declined from 28% to 22.5% over six years. The primary drivers are structural rather than temporary. If margins continue declining at the same rate, net margins could breach 12-13% within three years. The rate of compression appears to be decelerating (1H 2025 gross margin

was 22.5% vs. 23.2% in FY2024, a more modest decline than prior years). Administrative efficiency gains are partially offsetting. The growing 5S service mix provides higher-margin revenue diversification.

Regulatory & Political Risk (Low-Medium Relevance)

Chinese government price guidance on property management fees, potential new regulations on service standards, and broader geopolitical risks (China-West tensions, capital controls) represent background risks. Property management is viewed favorably by regulators as a service improving urban livability, and Binjiang is listed on HKEX (not subject to US delisting risks). The probability of a materially adverse regulatory change targeting premium property management is low.

Liquidity & Float (Persistent, Structural)

With 71.6% of shares held by insiders, the free float is approximately 78.4 million shares with average daily volume of 170,000 shares. This limits position sizing for institutional investors and creates wider bid-ask spreads during stress periods. For concentrated, patient investors, this is a feature that contributes to mispricing rather than a risk that threatens capital.

Has the Business Survived Past Crises?

Yes, decisively. The 2020 COVID lockdowns, the 2021-2025 Chinese developer crisis (the most severe in Chinese real estate history), and the 2022 Hangzhou property market correction all occurred during Binjiang's listed life. Through all of these, revenue grew every single year, net income grew every single year, dividends increased every single year, and the balance sheet strengthened. This demonstrated antifragility is not a guarantee of future performance, but it is a powerful data point about the resilience of the business model.

IX. VALUATION & MARGIN OF SAFETY

“Price is what you pay. Value is what you get.”

Current Market Pricing

| Metric | Value | Context |
|-----------------------|--------------|--|
| P/E Trailing | 9.71x | Sub-10x for a 20%+ revenue grower with 37.6% ROE |
| P/E Forward | 9.18x | Implies market expects zero growth from here |
| EV/EBITDA | 2.93x | Below private equity buyout thresholds |
| EV/Revenue | 0.55x | Sub-1x for recurring, capital-light revenue |
| Dividend Yield (Fwd) | 7.50% | Fully funded by cash flow; zero debt |
| P/Book Value | 3.39x | Justified by consistently high ROE |
| Net Cash / Market Cap | ~62% | Majority of mkt cap is liquid financial assets |

Why Does This Opportunity Exist?

The mispricing has an identifiable cause: the market’s indiscriminating aversion to anything associated with Chinese real estate. Between 2021 and 2024, the Hong Kong-listed property management sector experienced a savage de-rating as investors fled everything connected to China property. Dozens of property managers saw their parent developers default, receivables evaporate, and governance scandals erupt. Binjiang was swept up in this indiscriminate selling despite being fundamentally different from the distressed operators: its parent is healthy, its receivables are collecting, its governance is adequate, and its earnings are growing.

Additionally, the stock’s limited liquidity discourages institutional investors and quantitative strategies, further constraining demand. This is a classic case where forced selling, sentiment-driven de-rating, and structural illiquidity combine to create a price-to-value gap.

Asymmetry & Downside Protection

The asymmetry is highly favorable. Even in a scenario where earnings stagnate permanently and the multiple never re-rates, the 7.5% dividend yield provides an adequate annual return. The net cash of HK\$3.9B provides an enormous cushion against capital loss. In a scenario of moderate earnings growth (12-15% annually) and modest multiple expansion (from 10x to 12x), the total return over three years would exceed 100%. Limited downside even if wrong, substantial upside if right, and a cash yield that compensates for patience.

X. THE FINAL VERDICT

The Thesis on One Page

Binjiang Service Group is a capital-light, debt-free compounder with a dominant franchise in one of China's premier cities, growing revenue at 20%+ and earnings at 10-15%, generating 37.6% returns on equity, and distributing 70% of earnings as dividends, all while trading at sub-10x earnings with more than half of its market capitalization sitting in liquid cash. The market is pricing in permanent stagnation or structural decline because of an indiscriminating association with the Chinese real estate crisis. Revenue is growing, cash flow is strengthening, receivables are collecting, the parent developer is healthy, and the competitive moat is widening.

The Bear Case

A bear would argue: (1) Chinese property management margins will continue compressing toward zero as the industry commoditizes and labor costs rise; (2) Binjiang's parent developer will eventually face financial stress as the property downturn deepens; (3) related-party transactions obscure the true economics; (4) governance risk in family-controlled Chinese companies is systematically underpriced; and (5) the stock's illiquidity means you cannot exit if things deteriorate.

These arguments have merit and deserve weight. However, each is contradicted by specific evidence: (1) margin compression is decelerating and being offset by administrative efficiency gains and 5S revenue mix shift; (2) the parent developer ranked 10th nationally in sales and is actively acquiring land, hardly a distress signal; (3) related-party transactions are capped at 8% of revenue and audited by KPMG; (4) the 70% payout constrains misallocation and makes earnings verifiable through cash dividends; and (5) illiquidity is the primary reason the stock is mispriced.

When to Walk Away

(1) Binjiang Real Estate defaults on debt, enters restructuring, or shows signs of financial distress; (2) the dividend payout ratio drops below 50% without a compelling reinvestment rationale; (3) material related-party transaction irregularities are identified by the auditor; (4) net income declines for two consecutive full fiscal years (not just one); (5) a significant governance scandal involving the Qi family.

As Munger observed, the big money is not in the buying or the selling, but in the waiting.

DISCLAIMER: This report is provided for informational and educational purposes only. It does not constitute investment advice, a recommendation, or an offer to buy or sell any security. The author may or may not hold positions in the securities discussed. Past performance is not indicative of future results. All investments carry risk, including the risk of permanent capital loss. Investors should conduct their own due diligence and consult with qualified financial advisors before making investment decisions. All financial data sourced from public company filings on HKEX, KPMG-audited annual reports, reviewed interim reports, and CMBI International research as of February 2026. Market price and valuation multiples as of 20 February 2026.